



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-1673	Version:	1
Type:	Change Order	Status:	Adopted
File created:	4/19/2023	In control:	Transportation Committee
On agenda:	5/2/2023	Final action:	5/9/2023
Title:	DT-P-0193D-18 – Amendment to Resolution DT-P-0193C-18 issued to BLA, Inc., for Professional Design (Phase II) Engineering Services for improvements along CH 9/Lemont Road, from 83rd Street to 87th Street, Section 16-00232-00-CH, to increase the funding in the amount of \$20,663.27, resulting in an amended contract total of \$558,111.19, an increase of 3.84% and a cumulative increase of 26.43%.		
Attachments:	1. BLA Change Order, 2. BLA Decision Memo, 3. BLA Vendor Ethics, 4. AMES Vendor Ethics, 5. AMES Revised Exhibit C		

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/9/2023	1	Finance Committee	Approved	Pass
5/9/2023	1	DuPage County Board	Approved	Pass
5/2/2023	1	Transportation Committee	Approved and Sent to Finance	Pass

DT-P-0193D-18

AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION DT-P-0193C-18
ISSUED TO BLA, INC.
PROFESSIONAL DESIGN (PHASE II) ENGINEERING SERVICES
CH 9/LEMONT ROAD, FROM 83RD STREET TO 87TH STREET
SECTION 16-00232-00-CH
(CONTRACT INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,663.27; +3.84%)

WHEREAS, the DuPage County Board has heretofore approved and adopted Resolutions DT-P-0193C-18 on September 14, 2021, DT-P-0193B-18 on November 17, 2020, DT-P-0193A-18 on August 6, 2019, and DT-P-0193-18 on July 17, 2018 which awarded a contract to BLA, Inc., for Professional Design (Phase II) Engineering Services for improvements along CH 9/Lemont Road, from 83rd Street to 87th Street, Section 16-00232-00-CH (hereinafter “PROJECT”); and

WHEREAS, the current cost of the PROJECT to the County of DuPage, by and through the Division of Transportation, is \$537,447.92; and

WHEREAS, during the land acquisition process, additional property owner meetings and requirements to the proposed acquisition limits needed to be made, delaying the project letting requiring additional changes and updates to the plans, specifications and estimates of cost; and

WHEREAS, the additional funds are necessary to pay for this additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Committee recommends a change order to increase the funding in the amount of \$20,663.27.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the DuPage County Board adopt this Amendment to Resolution DT-P-0193C-18, issued to BLA, Inc., to increase the funding in the amount of \$20,663.27, resulting in an amended contract total amount of \$558,111.19; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk transmit a copy of this Resolution and associated Illinois Department of Transportation BLR forms appropriating the necessary motor fuel tax funds to pay for the improvement to the State of Illinois Department of Transportation, by and through the Division of Transportation.

Enacted and approved this 9th day of May, 2023 at Wheaton, Illinois.

DEBORAH A. CONROY, CHAIR
DU PAGE COUNTY BOARD

Attest: _____
JEAN KACZMAREK, COUNTY CLERK